its position within electrical engineering
design.

Pär Hammarberg took over as the Man-
aging Director of COWI Sverige after
Anders Rydberg, who left the company
after 25 years as Managing Director of the
organisation. Pär Hammarberg has previ-
ously been Managing Director for Sweco
Central & Eastern Europe.

In February, Knightec acquired TKG,
Teknik Konsult Gruppen, based in
Västerås. TKG has some 30 employees
and a turnover of SEK 45 million. The
company offers services in mechanics,
electrical power and project management.
Rücker Nord AB is changing its name
to EDAG Engineering AB as a step in
the merger of the two German vehicle
consultancies Rücker GmbH and EDAG

18 Sector Review • The Swedish Federation of Consulting Engineers and Architects • December  2014

The 30 largest groups in Sweden
(the figures represent activities in Sweden)

2014 2013 Group Services
Annual
report

Turnover
MSEK

Turnover
in Sweden

MSEK Employees
Employees
in Sweden

1 1 ÅF (acquired Sprängkonsult i Gbg & Tekmat,
Jan 2014) MD 13 8,342.4 6,239.0 6,689 5,042

STD 2 2 SWECO AB (acquired Alfakonsult) (proforma) MD 13 8,961.1 5,489.0 8,501 4,576

STD 3 3 WSP Sweden (acquired Teknikfunktion
G. Clemensson, Jan 2014) proforma MD 13 2,692.7 2,692.7 2,388 2,388

STD 4 4 Ramböll AB MD 13 1,567.2 1,567.2 1,271 1,271

5 5 Combitech AB I 13 1,538.5 1,521.0 1,290 1,280

STD 6 7 Tyréns AB CE,PM 13 1,265.0 1,127.0 1,169 981

STD 7 6 Semcon AB I 13 2,508.4 1,118.5 2,874 1,298

8 8 HIQ International AB I 13 1,305.1 1,087.6 1,202 952

STD 9 9 Rejlergroup AB E,I 13 1,463.2 1,032.6 1,537 989

STD 10 10 COWI AB MD 13 993.8 993.8 845 845

11 12 Alten Sweden I 13 901.6 901.6 1,054 1,054

STD 12 11 Grontmij Sweden MD 13 856.5 856.5 702 702

STD 13 13 Inspecta Sweden AB CT 13 699.5 699.5 660 660

STD 14 14 White Architects AB A,PM,Env 13 758.8 683.8 557 513

STD 15 15 Pöyry (Sweden+Swedpower+Management) MD,I 13 560.6 560.6 471 471

16 16 Vattenfall Research&Development AB Enr,E,CE 13 534.5 515.8 366 366

STD 17 19 Dekra Sweden (Industrial + Automotive)
Proforma CT 13 507.0 507.0 462 462

STD 18 20 Midroc Project Management AB CE,I 13 482.0 482.0 134 134

STD 19 21 Structorgroup CE,PM, Env 13 464.2 464.2 339 339

STD 20 17 Tengbomgroup A,IA 13 444.9 444.9 520 520

STD 21 22 Projektengagemang AB MD 13 442.0 442.0 364 364

22 28 Altran Sverige (acquired Scalae) proforma I 13 417.7 417.7 413 413

STD 23 18 Etteplan Sverige *proforma I 13 406.9 406.9 424 424

STD 24 27 Ansaldo STS Sweden AB I 13 403.1 403.1 49 49

STD 25 29 Reinertsen Sweden CE 13 373.2 373.2 357 357

STD 26 23 Norconsult AB CE,Env,A 13 371.2 371.2 331 331

STD 27 35 Bengt Dahlgren AB M,Enr,Env 13 371.0 371.0 335 335

STD 28 26 Knightec AB I 13/14 354.1 354.1 358 358

STD 29 24 Hifab Group AB PM, 13 460.3 328.4 413 328

STD 30 30 Bjerking AB CE,M,A 13 283.6 283.6 250 250

STD = Member of the Swedish Federation of Consulting Engineers and Architects. (*) = lack of conforming figure/proforma/assumed  – = missing figure
PM = Project Management, A = Architecture, CE = Civil/Structural Engineering, CT = Certification and testing, Env = Environment, Enr = Energy, E = Electrical,
M = Mechanical/HEVAC, I = Industrial, MD = Multi Disciplinary

About the table:
The list of the 300 largest Swedish groups presents entire Swedish corporate
groups, i.e. it also includes their international operations with subsidiaries
abroad. In the case of the foreign companies, only their Swedish operations